Case 1:25-mc-00004 Document 13 Filed 04/22/25 Page 1 of 1

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF:
APPOINTMENT OF KEVIN R. SWEAZEA
AS UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE

25-MC-00004-13

ORDER

PURSUANT to the authority conferred by 28 U.S.C. § 631 <u>et seq.</u>, and the further authority granted by the Judicial Conference of the United States.

IT IS ORDERED that KEVIN R. SWEAZEA is hereby appointed to serve as a full-time Magistrate Judge in the United States District Court for the District of New Mexico at the salary fixed by the Judicial Conference.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that KEVIN R. SWEAZEA shall enter upon the performance of the duties as United States Magistrate Judge on the <u>3rd</u> day of <u>May, 2025</u>, provided that prior to the commencement of such duties, he shall have taken the oath or affirmation prescribed by 28 U.S.C. § 453 and 631(g).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that KEVIN R. SWEAZEA, as a full-time Magistrate Judge, shall hold and discharge the duties of the office for a term of eight (8) years from the effective date of this appointment, subject to the provisions of 28 U.S.C. § 631(i), unless sooner relieved.

A certified copy of this order will be forwarded to the Director of the Administrative Office of the United States Courts, as required by 28 U.S.C. § 631(h).

DONE this 22nd day of April, 2025.

FOR THE COURT:1

/s/

KENNETH J. GONZALES² CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

 $^{^{\}mathrm{1}}$ For the court, pursuant to Administrative Order Misc. No. 83-252.

² Please note this document has been electronically filed. To verify its authenticity, please refer to the Digital File Stamp on the NEF (Notice of Electronic Filing) accompanying this document. Electronically filed documents can be found on the court's PACER public access system.

Notices

1:25-mc-00004 Administrative Orders

U.S. District Court

United States District Court - District of New Mexico

Notice of Electronic Filing

The following transaction was entered on 4/22/2025 at 10:12 AM MDT and filed on 4/22/2025

Case Name: Administrative Orders

Case Number: 1:25-mc-00004

Filer:

Document Number: 13

Docket Text:

ORDER: In the Matter of Appointment of Kevin R. Sweazea as United States Magistrate Judge

1:25-mc-00004 Notice has been electronically mailed to:

1:25-mc-00004 Notice has been delivered by fax to:

1:25-mc-00004 Notice has been delivered by USPS to:

The following document(s) are associated with this transaction:

Document description: Main Document

Original filename:n/a

Electronic document Stamp:

[STAMP dcecfStamp_ID=1167529506 [Date=4/22/2025] [FileNumber=13658494-0] [2c28f7a74e80ea15f7e49c94a10b04e1b8506d764d7dcf80bc5f023c640be24bf0 e7c4e0a6e378e281f0e080440d1cb5c431fee9d56d7aa483859ac261a7f2a4]]